Design and Optimization of Exhaust
Manifold For Volvo Penta D6
Master’s Thesis in Mobility Engineering
Andreas Winbo
Jakob Sörstadius
Department of Mechanics and Maritime Sciences
CHALMERS UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
Gothenburg, Sweden 2025

modeling and create a manifold design that is better in performance and e�ciency.
This involves making better use of pressure pulses and improving �ow, while ensuring
the manifold remains safe and can �t in the allocated space without making the
engine package larger.
1.1 Motivation
Volvo Penta's D6 engine series is designed for marine applications and is used in
both recreational and commercial vessels. The engine is a 5.5 liter inline six-cylinder
diesel engine featuring common-rail Direct Injection (DI), turbocharging, and max
output of 480 hp. Originally introduced in 2003, it is available in several propulsion
con�gurations like inboard, Aquamatic sterndrive, and the Volvo Penta IPS. The
D6s design prioritizes reliability, fuel e�ciency, and performance.
2
1. Introduction
Figure 1.1: Volvo Penta D6 [1]
Model Power Output (Hp) Rated Speed (Rpm)
D6-300 300 3,300
D6-340 340 3,400
D6-380 380 3,500
D6-400 400 3,500
D6-440 440 3,700
D6-480 480 3,700
Table 1.1: Volvo Penta D6 Engine Variants
While the D6 is a versatile engine used in various marine applications, it is most
commonly used in pleasure crafts that often have compact engine compartments
with restricted air�ow. These typically require high performance engines which